

No. 11-1391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELROY CHESTER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON
INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JORDAN M. STEIKER
Counsel of Record
GRETCHEN S. SWEEN
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1346
jsteiker@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

242462



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	3
I. WITHOUT THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION, TEXAS AND OTHER STATES WILL CONTINUE TO UNDER- PROTECT CAPITAL OFFENDERS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION.....	3
A. Texas's Approach To <i>Atkins</i> Claims Is At Odds With The Consensus Approach Endorsed In <i>Atkins</i>	3
1. <i>Atkins</i> Announced a Categorical Ban That Applies to All Offenders Who Satisfy the Generally Accepted Clinical Definition of Mental Retardation.....	3
2. Texas's Contra-Clinical Approach Is Informed by False Stereotypes and Unsound Assumptions Expressly Disavowed by the Clinical Community.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Texas’s Approach Creates An Excessive Risk Of Under-Protecting Capital Offenders With Mental Retardation	16
C. Texas’s Approach Will Continue To Evade Correction Through The Political Process	20
D. This Case Is A Particularly Good Vehicle For Curtailing Texas’s Departure From The Generally Accepted Clinical Approach To Assessing <i>Atkins</i> Claims	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , -- F.3d --, 2011 WL 6846746 (5th Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	1
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Chester</i> , No. AP-75037, 2007 WL 602607 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 28, 2007)	17, 25
<i>Ex parte Matamoros</i> , No. WR-50791-02, 2011 WL 6241295 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 14, 2011)	19
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , No. AP-76674, 2012 WL 1414121 (Apr. 25, 2012)	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	16
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , No. AP-75879, 2010 WL 181772 (Tex. Crim. App. May 5, 2010)	11-12, 18, 20

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Matamoros v. Thaler</i> , H-07-2613, 2010 WL 1404368 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Moreno v. Dretke</i> , 450 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	1
<i>Wilson v. Thaler</i> , 450 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3, 4, 22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 591.003(1).....	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 591.003(7-a).....	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 591.003(13).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAIDD, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> 1 (11th ed. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	Page
AAMR, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification and Systems Supports</i> 5 (9th ed. 1992).....	5, 8, 10
Alliance for Full Participation, website available at http://www.allianceforfullparticipation.org/index.php?start=5	16
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 41 (4th ed. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Brandi Grissom, <i>Texas Psychologist Punished in Death Penalty Cases</i> , <u>Texas Tribune</u> , Apr. 15, 2011, available at http://www.texastribune.org/texas-dept-criminal-justice/death-penalty/texas-psychologist-punished-in-death-penalty-cases/	19
Death Penalty Information Center (“DPIC”) report, available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-statutes-prohibiting-death-penalty-people-mental-retardation	21
DPIC report, available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-have-changed-their-statutes-comply-supreme-courts-decision-atkins-v-virginia	21
Giulia Balboni, et al., <i>Discriminant Validity of the Vineland Scales: Score Profiles of Individuals with Mental Retardation and a Specific Disorder</i> , 106 Am. J. on Mental Retardation 162 (2001).....	9

Cited Authorities

	Page
James W. Ellis, <i>Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues</i> , 27 <i>Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.</i> 11 (2003) .	10
John H. Blume, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Empirical Look at Atkins v. Virginia and Its Application in Capital Cases</i> , 76 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 625 (2009)	16-17
John Steinbeck, <i>Of Mice and Men</i> (1937).	4
Peggy M. Tobolowsky, <i>A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders' Post-Atkins Claims of Mental Retardation</i> , 39 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 1 (2011).	16
R.C. Scheerenberger, <i>A History of Mental Retardation: A Quarter Century of Progress</i> (1983).	5
Robert L. Schalock, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Renaming of Mental Retardation: Understanding the Change to the Term Intellectual Disability</i> , 45 <i>Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007)	1
